PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI812818

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Nathan Monty	02/10/2025	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Enamel Pure, Inc.		
Street Address: 17 Briden St.			
City:	Worcester		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01605		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62968910
Application Number:	18092346
Application Number:	18142320
Application Number:	18198888
Application Number:	17876444
Application Number:	62968922
Application Number:	62969115
Application Number:	63149354
Application Number:	17682944
Application Number:	63226706
Application Number:	17840654
Application Number:	63404953
Application Number:	18625381
Application Number:	19048223
Application Number:	18626628
Application Number:	18093298
Application Number:	18093305
Application Number:	18093307
Application Number:	18093309

PATENT REEL: 070159 FRAME: 0352

509018161

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	63565119	
Application Number:	18619331	
PCT Number:	US2115567	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2072401203

Email: cdresser@enamelpure.com

Correspondent Name: Charles Dresser Address Line 1: 17 Briden St.

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01605

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles Dresser
SIGNATURE:	/Charles Dresser/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment-Monty-EP.docx#page1.tiff source=Assignment-Monty-EP.docx#page2.tiff source=Assignment-Monty-EP.docx#page3.tiff source=Assignment-Monty-EP.docx#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070159 FRAME: 0353

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

(1) Nathan Monty of Shrewsbury, MA;

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has ownership of the below inventions, utility patents and non-provisional utility patent applications;

Ref. No.	Serial #	Filed Date	Title	Patent #	Issue Date
EP-001 CN1	WO/ 2021/ 155054	1/31/202 0	Preventative Dental Hard Tissue Laser Treatment Systems, Methods, and Computer Readable Media		
EP-001 EP1	EP 21747687 .8	1/31/202 0	Preventative Dental Hard Tissue Laser Treatment Systems, Methods, and Computer Readable Media		
EP-001- PCT	PCT/ US21/ 15567	1/28/202 1	PREVENATIVE DENTAL HARD TISSUE LASER TREATMENT SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND COMPUTER-READBALE MEDIA		
EP-001 PR	62968910	1/31/202 0	LASER DELIVERY OF TRANSVERSE ELECTROMAGNETYIC MODES FOR EVEN PREVENTATIVE DENTAL HARD TISSUE TREATMENT		
EP-001 USC1	18092346	1/2/2023	PREVENATIVE DENTAL HARD TISSUE LASER TREATMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	12,144,69 5	11/19/202 4
EP-001 USC2	18142320	5/2/2023	CONTACT COUPLED DELIVERY OF RADIATION FOR DENTAL HARD TISSUE TREATMENT		
EP-001 USC3	18198888	5/18/202 3	DELIVERY OF RADIATION FOR DENTAL HARD TISSUE TREATMENT		
EP-001 USU1	17876444	7/28/202 2	PREVENATIVE DENTAL HARD TISSUE LASER TREATMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS	11,607,29 7	3/21/2024
EP-002 PR	62968922	1/31/202 0	CONTACT COUPLED DELIVERY OF RADIATION FOR DENTAL HARD TISSUE TREATMENT		
EP-003 PR	62969115	2/2/2020	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SINGLE USE PREVENTATIVE DENTAL HARD TISSUE TREATMENTS		
EP-004 PR	63149354	2/14/202 1	DENTAL LASER TREATMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO PREVENT DISCOLORATION AND AGING		
EP-004 USU1	17682944	2/28/202 2	DENTAL LASER TREATMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO		

PATENT REEL: 070159 FRAME: 0354 In re Appln of Enamel Pure, Inc.

			PREVENT DISCOLORATION AND		
			AGING		
EP-006 PR	63226706	7/28/202 1	SYNERGISTIC LASER CLEANING AND WHITENING OF TEETH		
EP-006 USU1	17840654	6/15/202 2	SYNERGISTIC LASER CLEANING AND WHITENING OF TEETH		
EP-007 PR	63404953	9/8/2022	DENTAL LASER SYSTEMS AND METHODS WITH CONCURRENT ANALYSIS FEATURES		
EP-007 USC1	18625381	4/3/2024	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ESTIMATING A TREND ASSOCIATED WITH DENTAL TISSUE		
EP-007 USC2	19048223	2/7/2025	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT AND REMOTE OVERSIGHT		
EP-007 USC3	18626628	4/4/2024	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT AND VERIFICATION		
EP-007 USU1	18093298	1/4/2023	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ESTIMATING A TREND ASSOCIATED WITH DENTAL TISSUE	12,059,31 5	8/13/2024
EP-007 USU2	18093305	1/4/2023	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT AND REMOTE OVERSIGHT		
EP-007 USU3	18093307	1/4/2023	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DENTAL TREATMENT AND VERIFICATION	12,059,31 6	8/13/2024
EP-007 USU4	18093309	1/4/2023	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING AN IMAGE REPRESENTATIVE OF ORAL TISSUE CONCURRENTLY WITH DENTAL PREVENTATIVE LASER TREATMENT		
EP-009 USP1	63565119	3/14/202 4	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ORAL IMAGING		
EP-018 USU1	18619331	3/28/202 4	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PREDICTING MEDICAL CONDITIONS USING MACHINE LEARNING CORRELATING DENTAL IMAGES AND MEDICAL DATA		

WHEREAS, Enamel Pure, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 17 Briden St. Worcester, Massachusetts 01605 UNITED STATES, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention described in the patent application, including the entire priority right derived from the application,

PATENT REEL: 070159 FRAME: 0355 In re Appln of Enamel Pure, Inc.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, the referenced patent application, other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, national and regional phase applications, petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed the U.S. and/or any country foreign to the U.S. on the invention, the patents that may issue thereon, and the patents as may be modified as the result of applicable procedures (e.g., supplemental examinations, ex parte reexaminations, inter partes reviews, post-grant reviews, and oppositions).

Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make applications in Assignee's own behalf for protection of the invention in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim priority to the referenced patent application and other such applications that may be filed in the U.S. or any country foreign to the U.S. on the invention under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and any other international arrangements,

Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this assignment,

Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to pursue the patent applications identified herein, including, but not limited to, rendering all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining patents that may issue thereon in the U.S. and any countries foreign to the U.S. on the invention, and in enforcing any rights accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by, for example, executing statements and other affidavits,

Assignor and Assignee agree the terms of this assignment shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the legal representatives, successors, and assigns of all parties hereto,

Assignor authorizes Assignee to insert in this assignment the number and filing date of the application if the number and filing date of the application are not recited herein at the time of execution of this assignment by any or all of the parties hereto,

Assignor and Assignee agree that U.S. law governs this assignment, and

Assignee acknowledges and accepts this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

eSigned on **LegalZoom** 172.56.194.251
Nathan 14:46:10 GMT
Monty, CEO Feb 10, 2025

Date:

February 10th, 2025

Envelope ID - fbde1c76-1080-4eda-9acf-3af83508d7c4

In re Appln of Enamel Pure, Inc.

Name: Nathan Monty

Title: Inventor and Chief Executive Officer, Enamel

Pure, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 070159 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 02/10/2025